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?E%ﬁlégleES SAMJOSE, CA 95112-1105
- {408} 573-7771 FAX

{408} 573-0555 PHONE

February 16, 1999

Phil Briggs

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.0O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

4th Quarter 1998 Monitoring at 9-0517

Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Chevron Service Station Number 9-0517
3900 Piedmont Ave.

Oakland, CA

Monitoring Performed on November 23, 1998

Groundwater Sampling Report 981123-1.-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Chevron facility. Blaine
Tech Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.

Routine ficld data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated volume of a three-case volume purge,
elapsed evacuation time, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter
instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the
laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater 1s, likewise, collected and
transported to McKittrick Waste Treatment Site for disposal.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory

report in the cumuiative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full
analytical report for the most recent samples is located in the Analyticat Appendix. The table
also contains new groundwater elevation calculations taken from the computer plotted gradient
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map which is located in the Professional Engineering Appendix.

At 2 minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the defimtion of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Francis Thie
Vice President

FPT/sb

attachments: Professional Engineering Appendix
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Amnalytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets
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Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)
Well Ground Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH-  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene MTBE
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene
MW-1
08/03/98 B7.89 75.46 12.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
11/23/98  87.89 78.84 9.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
MW-2
08/03/98 B6.09 74.75 11.34 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.4
11/23/98  B86.09 78.19 6.90 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <2.0
Mw-3
08/03/98 86.28 74.20 12.08 -- 4000 160 <5.0 <5.0 73 180
11/23/98 86.28 78.59 7.65 - 4000 B67.7 7.56 171 24.5 41.2
MW-4
0B/03/98  87.22 74.30 12,82 -- 1900 110 12 <0.5 55 130
11/23/98 87.22 77.82 9.40 - 4080 136 17.8 37.2 30.1 51.8
TRIP BLANK
08/03/98  -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
11/23/98 - -- - -- - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0

Note: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. began routine monitoring of the groundwater wells at this site on November 23, 1998.
Earlier field data and analytical results are drawn from the August 3, 1998, Gettler-Ryan, Inc. report.

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ND = Not detected at or above the minimum quantitation limit. See laboratory reports for minimum quantitation limits.
MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 981123-L-2 4th - Q 1998 Monitoring at Chevron 9-0517 3800 Piedmont Ave., Oakland
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S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063
equOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 35834

v Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, 5te. D Petaluma. CA 94954

December 9, 1998

Christine Lillie

Blaine Tech/Chevron
1680 Rogers Ave.
San Jose, CA n/a

RE: Chevron/P811391

Dear Christine Lillie

(650) 364-9600
(925) 9BB-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) ORB-0673
FAX (©16) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the {aboratery on November 25, 1898. If you

have any questions concerning this report, piease feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

")
"V\\,

Matt Sakai
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2245




S L] 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 fAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921- 0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDoweil Blvd. North, Ste. D Peraluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  #AX (707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech/Chevron Project: Chevron Sampled: 11/23/98

1680 Rogers Ave. Project Number: $-0517/981123-1.2/0akland Received: 11/25/98

San Jose, CA n/a Project Manager: Christine Lillie Reported:  12/9/98

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P811391

Sample Description Laboratery Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled

MW-| P811391.01% Water 11/23/98

MW-2 P811391-02 Water 11/23/98

MW-3 P§11391.03 Water 11/23/98

MW-4 PE11391-04 Water L1/23/98

TB PE11391-03 Water 11/23/98

Sequoia Analytical - Petalurna

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its eniirety.
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| Blaine Tech/Chevron Project: Chevron Sampled: 11/23/98
f 1680 Rogers Ave. Project Number:  9-0517/981123-L2/0Oakiand Received: 11/25/98
i San Jose, CA n/a Project Manager: Christine Lillie Reported:  12/9/98

| Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting _
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Resuit Units Notes*
MW-1 P§11391-01 Water
Gasoline 8120099 12/4/98 12/4/98 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " 0.300 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " 0.500 ND "
Methyi tert-butyl ether ' 200  ND "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " : " . ) o 97.7 W o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 9.3 "
MW-2 P811391.02 Water
Gasoline g120099 12/4/9% 12/4/98 50.0 ND ug/
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND
Ethylbenzene ' " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " 0.500 ND "
Methyl teri-butyl ether " " 2.00 ND T

| Surrogute. a,;_&-Tr{ﬂuororol'uen_e_ o * ” - i 96.7 % o

‘ Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorohenzene ! ' i 90.0 "

| MW-3 P311391-03 Water

Gasoline 8120099  12/4/98  12/4/98 250 4000 ugi

‘ Benzene ! - " 2.50 67.7 "

% Toluene " " " 2.50 7.56 "

| Ethylbenzene ' ! " 2.50 17.1 "

i Xylenes (total) g " " 2.50 45 "

| Methyl tert-butyl ether " ! " _lgo 412 "

Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " - " - 95.7 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene “ i " - 210 "

% MW-4 P811391-04 Water

| Gasoline 8120099  12/4/98 12/4/98 104) 4080 ug/]

| Benzene " " " 1.00 136

| Toluene " " " 1.00 17.8 "

| Ethylbenzene " " " 1.00 37.2 "

‘ Xylenes (total) " " " 1.00 301 !
Methyl tert-butyi ether " " " 4.00 51.8 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene W " " Q0.3 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " - 94.0 "
1B P811391-05 Water
Gasoline 8120099  12/4/98 12/4/98 50.0 ND ug/]

S . 680 Chesapeake Drive fedwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9B8-9573
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

WP Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. Narch, Ste. D

Peraluma, CA 94954

{707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of noles and definitions.
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S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Ciry, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX {650Q) 364-9233
equ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainue Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921- 9600 FAX (916} ©921-0100

)

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

Blaine Tech/Chevran Project: Chevron Sampled: 11/23/98
1680 Rogers Ave. Project Number: 9-0517/981123-L.2/0Qakland Received: 11/25/98
San Jose, CA n/a Project Manager: Christine Lillie Reported:  12/9/98

Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8026M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

‘ Batch Dadte Date Surrogate Reporting
1 Analyte Number Prepared  Aralyzed Limits Limit Resuit Units Notes*
TB (continued) P311391-05 Water
Benzene 8120099 12/4/98 [2/4/98 0.300 ND ug/l
Toluene " " " .300 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " (.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " N " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " o 200 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " - 96.7 % i
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " ! - 810 "
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650Q) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
equOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 98B-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenra, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaiumna, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech/Chevron Project: Chevron Sampled: 11/23/98
1680 Rogers Ave. Project Number:  9-0517/981123-L2/Oakland Received: 11/25/98
San Jose, CA n/a Project Manager: Christine Lillie Reported:  12/9/98

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
Sequeia Analytical - Petaluma

Date Spike Sampie QcC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Anaiyte Anaiyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 8120099 DBate Prepared: 12/4/98 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
Blank 8120099-BLKI
Gasoline 12/4/98 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND ’ 0.580
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.580
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.00 B
Surrogate. a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 280 " 933
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene " 300 274 " 913
LCS 8120099-B51
Benzene 12/4/98 100 97.7 ug/l 97.7
Toluene " 100 92.0 " 92.0
Ethylbenzene ' " 100 90.2 " Q0.2
Xylenes (total) N 300 279 " 93.0
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene — * 300 o287 T TTgsr T
Matrix Spike 8120099-MS1 P811391-01
Benzene 12/4/98 100 ND 98.1 ugsl 98.1
Toluene " 100 ND 931 " 93.1
Ethylbenzene " 100 ND 91.4 " 91.4
Kylenes (total) o " 300 ND 279 " 93.0 _
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 360 289 R ) 263 o
Matrix Spike Dup 8120099-MSD1 P811391-01
Benzene 12/4/98 100 ND 24.2 ug/l 94.2 4.06
Toluene " 10a ND 88.7 " 88.7 4.84
Ethylbenzene " 100 ND 87.8 " 87.8 4.02
Xylenes (total) " 300 ND 268 " 89.3 4.06
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene T 300 278 " i Q2.7
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 4 of 3




g . 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063  {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
: - 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
Blaine Tech/Chevron Project: Chevron Sampied: 11/23/98
1680 Rogers Ave. Project Number:  9-0517/981123-L2/Qakland Received: 11/25/98
San Jose, CA n/a Project Manager: Christine Lillie Reported:  12/9/98

Notes and Definitions

# MNote

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
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Mw A

| | WEmé]AUGmGDATA - '
Pm_lcct# ‘-?3”% LZ— D ta [/'23"?6 Client W q 05—!7

Site 3?00 P/%M@nﬁ' M{ 0741((,747\[5 5,4_

Thickness | Volume of
Weil | Depthto of Immiscibles, : Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible] Removed Depth 0 water] Depth to well |Point: TOB
WellID | (in.) Odor  |Liquid (ft)|Liquid (ft)]  (mD) (f.) bottom (ft) | or TOC

Mw-| | 2 1 1905 [HA- Toc
[zl z 690 lus5
IMw3| Z 769 7681 | | - |

a Q.40 [ fpzs| V[ ]




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: Y B((Z2 B3~/ Z. [Smiont: F_p S /7
Sampler: [,f\b ' Date: 11-2 3-7 74
WellLD.:  MW-| | Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /¢, 5‘—% Depth to Water: 9,0 S
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (ﬁ;/ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
. — . r e
Wil Di Mulsiz Well Digmeter Mubtiplicr,
- - A
4 065 Other radius® * 0.163
- -~
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer o3
Disposable Bailer)( Disposable Bail
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible B Other: ,65f?f
Extraction Pump 1 ¢
Other: ) . ' I / 7.49
' . Z" X C?" 5—) = Gals. 4’
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Speciﬁed/ Yolumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. | Gals.Removed | Observations

34 1676 |7-] | s00. 2
129 |¢5% (7.2 | 6Zo, 3.
W47 |&. 0|72 | ¢éo0. 4

7o
Did well dewater?  Yes @- Gallons actually evacuated: 4—
-(Sampling Time:  J{ £ Sampling Date: )] - 'Z."f’,;?@
Sample I.D.: M- | Laboratory: @TEL N. Cresk  Assoc. Labs
Analyzed for: (‘f?"@@ (MTBE) TPHD  Other:
Duplicate L.D.: Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MTBE TPH.D  Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "f]  Post-purge: ™

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| mV Post-purge: mV]|

™




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 9 %[12%3-L1 Station #: - 05!7
Sampler: Lﬁa\ Date: /f "L E J 2
WellID:  MW-"Z_ Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 3
Total Welil Depthﬁ ' EJ 65 Depth to Water: 6-90
Depth to Free Product: AL Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: m Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
S e i T
2r 0.16 5 102
3" 0.37 6" 147
¢4 0.65 Cther radins® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bai]er)/ Disposable Baile
Middleburg Extraction Port
- Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
ML — Y
".
// * 5(7, ) X L(’,FS/) = Gais.
“Case Volume(Gals.) NSpecified Yolumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
155696 (7.6 | S, go, Z
Us76s.6 76 | £ % | 3
59 68.2 |75 580, =
Did well dewater? Yes ’@ Gallons actualiy evacuated: 5—’
|Sampling Time: | 7 O Sampling Date: . |}.2.5.4¢
Sample I.D.: MW /L * Laboratory: Sequ 1) GTEL N.Creek Assoc.Labs |
Analyzed for: m TPH-D Other:
Duplicate I.D.: . ‘ﬂalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ | Post-purge: &7
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVv




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: A8112%~ ¢ )/ Station#: 9 -0517)
Sampler: L.A—b : Date:  ff] 13/9¢
wellLD: AW-3 Well Diameter: ) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 17.6% Depth to Water: /. 69
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
- w I_ z[[.I. w"n. I[ll'
> 0.16 5 Lo2
3" 0.37 Ly 1.47
4 0.65 Other radius® * {,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Cther:
Extraction Pump

Cther: o)
r‘ﬁ—’?—/’/k/
* X

(?-;}

= Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp C°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
(234|672 | Bo | 720 Z-
1237676 [ 3o | 920 )7
/2961673 |98 | 794D Cg
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: 6 ¢
|Sampling Time:  /72: ¢4 § Sampling Date:  { /. 23 -7%
Sample 1.D.: M[,U «’3 Laboratory: @ GTEL N. Creek Assoc. Labs
Analyzed for: élj B@ r@ TPH-D  Other:
Duplicate 1.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: ™
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mvV




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: %1 1%5-~L1 Stmtion# 9~ 05'1_’)
Sampler: L O - Date: // / 7}“%
wel1D.: MW~ 4{’ ' Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 1§ 212 Depth to Water: 4.4
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
- W”n- EII]. w]]D. Ill'l.
" 0.16 5 1.02
3" 0.37 Ly 147 .
4" a.85 Other rading? * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailep\/ Disposable B;‘E‘
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Cther:
} - q X ( g - 5) = | Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (°F) pH | Cond. Gals. Removed | Observadons
(72616661 7%h| 6(0 z odor
i@~ 180 | ¢eo 3
A €75 WP | 660 &
M 665 |7.4 | 66° G
| Did well dewater? Yes (&o ) Gallons actualiy evacuated: >
Sampling Time: jz: 3V Sampling Date: /7 / 75 / 75
Sample I.D.: MV~ L/ Laboratory:  (‘Sequgik GTEL N.Creek Assoc. Labs
Analyzed for: @ §TEX MTBE) TPH-D Other: | ‘
Duplicate LD.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D  Other
D.Q. (if reqd): Pre-purge: e/ Post-purge: e/ |
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mV




